
 

 
 

 

 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B 

 
Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 8 January 2018 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Yinka Owa 
Director of Law and Governance 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 21 December 2017 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Donovan-Hart (Chair) - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor Court - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
 

Councillor Nicholls - Junction; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Ward - St George's; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor A Clarke-Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Williamson - Tollington; 
Councillor Gill - St George's; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor O'Halloran - Caledonian; 
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill; 
Councillor Turan - St Mary's; 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

5.  Order of Business 
 

 

6.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 2 

B.  
 

Consideration of Planning Applications 
 

Page 

1.  Ground Floor, 24 Ray Street, London, EC1R 3DJ 
 

3 - 26 



 
 
 

2.  Wi
[...]
ittee operates and how to put your 
views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Jackie Tunstall on 020 7527 3068. If you 
wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department on 020 
7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 

  

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  21 November 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 1, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  21 November 2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Alice Donovan-Hart (Chair), James Court, Jenny Kay 
and Kat Fletcher 

 
 

Councillor Alice Donovan-Hart in the Chair 
 

318 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
 
Councillor Alice Donovan welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee 
and officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

319 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Robert Khan. 
 

320 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
 
There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 

321 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

322 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
 
The order of business would be B3, B1 and B2. 
 

323 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2017 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

324 34 DRAYTON PARK, N5 1PW (Item B1) 
 
Part-retrospective change of use of part of the ground floor to restaurant (A3).  
Replacement of existing shutters on the ground floor elevation with double glazing to create 
new window and sliding entrances and erection of three canopies and alteration to windows 
at upper floors, replacement of roof to the rear ground floor and addition of flue, solar panels 
and rooflights plus alterations to front forecourt. 
(Planning application number: P2016/4194/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Some aspects of the proposed works had been undertaken including the change of 
use to a restaurant which was now operational.  These works would have been 
carried out at the owner’s risk and against officer advice. 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee B -  21 November 2017 
 

2 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report.   
 

325 FLATS A-F, 33 CHARTERIS ROAD, N4 3AA (Item B2) 
 
Replacement of existing single glazed timber framed casement windows with uPVC double 
glazed windows. 
(Planning application number: P2017/0306/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

326 UNIT 9 & 10, 9 FROGMORE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 99 KELVIN ROAD, N5 2PL (Item 
B3) 
 
Section 73 application for the variation to conditions 3 (hours of operation and deliveries) of 
planning consent ref P122329 dated 12/08/2013 for the: 
Retention of unit 9 & unit 10 for use as B8 storage and distribution with ancillary trade 
counter.  
 
The variation seeks to alter the hours of operation and deliveries to: 
07:30 - 18:00 hours Monday to Friday 
07:30 - 13:00 hours Saturday 
Closed on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
 
(Planning application number: P2017/1597/S73) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 A noise management survey had been prepared and was available. Noise mitigation 
measures had been identified and were being operated on site. 

 The scheme was policy compliant. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 

Page 2



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B    

Date: 8 January 2018 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2017/3825/FUL  

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Clerkenwell Ward 

Listed building Grade II Listed Buildings to south east (nos. 1-2 Herbal Hill, nos. 
3 and 11 Ray Street, and nos. 113 Farringdon Road) 

Conservation Area Clerkenwell Green Conservation Area 

Development Plan Bunhill & Clerkenwell Core Strategy Key Area 
Bunhill & Clerkenwell Finsbury Local plan Area 
Clerkenwell Green Conservation Area 
Central Activities Zone 
Local cycle routes 
Employment Priority Area 
Farringdon/Smithfields Intensification Area 
Mount Pleasant Neighbourhood Forum 
Article 4 Direction A1-A2 

Licensing Implications None  

Site Address Ground Floor, 24 Ray Street, Islington, London EC1R 3DJ 

Proposal Change of use of ground and lower ground floors from office 
(B1a) to a mix of office (B1a) and associated crèche (D1) (Sui 
Generis), including replacement of external roller shutter door 
with a double glazed crittall door along Crawford Passage  (east 
elevation). 

 

Case Officer Daniel Jeffries 

Applicant DP9 – Mr Chris Gascoigne 

Agent DP9 – Mr Chris Gascoigne 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission – subject to the conditions set 
out in Appendix 1. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item B1



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 
 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black)) 

 
 

 
 
 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

  

Image 1: Aerial View of the Application Site (taken prior to redevelopment of no. 119 Farringdon 
Road) 

Application Site 

Page 4



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

Image 2: Photograph of the front of the Site, facing towards the junction of Crawford Passage and Ray 
Street. 

 

Image 3: Photograph of the side elevation of the Site facing north along Crawford Passage  

 

Image 4: Photograph of the side elevation of the Site facing south along Crawford Passage 

 

Page 5



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

4. SUMMARY 

4.1 Planning permission is sought for the change of use of ground and lower ground floors from office 
(B1a) to a mix of office (B1a) and associated crèche (D1) (Sui Generis), including associated 
external alterations along Crawford Passage (east elevation). The key considerations in 
determining the application relate to the land use, including the loss of business floorspace and 
the acceptability of the introduction of a crèche, and the associated impact on neighbouring 
amenity, and the impact of the external alterations on the appearance of the existing building and 
on the character and appearance of the surrounding heritage assets, as well as the quality of the 
crèche accommodation including being accessible. 

4.2 The application is brought to committee because the proposal has not provided 2 years of 
marketing evidence, as required by Finsbury Local Plan (2013) Policy BC8.   

4.3 The application site comprises four storey building containing office accommodation on the 
ground and lower ground floor, subject to this application, and self-contained residential 
accommodation on the upper floors. The site is located on a corner site at the junction of Ray 
Street and Crawford Passage.  The host property is not listed, but the site is within the 
Clerkenwell Green Conservation Area and there are a number of Grade II Listed Buildings 
nearby.  The surrounding area is characterised by a mixture of commercial and residential uses, 
within three, four and five storey buildings. The redevelopment of no. 119 Farringdon Road to a 8 
no. storey office building is well progressed adjacent on Crawford Passage with its main servicing 
route being Crawford Passage. 

4.4 The proposal would result in the internal configuration of the existing office to allow for the 
creation of the creche, positioned at ground floor, with a co-working office accommodation at 
ground and lower ground floor levels. The external alteratio
[...]
tached 
four storey building (nos. 26-28 Ray Street) which has a public house on the ground floor, known 
as the Coach and Horses, with ancillary office space at first floor and residential accommodation 
located over part first, second and third floors.  

 

Page 6



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

5.3 Whilst the host building is not listed, the site is subject to a number of designations including 
being within the Clerkenwell Green Conservation Area and the Central Activities Zone (CAZ), and 
within proximity of a number of Grade II Listed Buildings, along the public highways of Ray Street, 
Herbal Hill and Farringdon Road to the south east of the application site. The site is also within 
the Islington Core Strategy’s (2011) Bunhill and Clerkenwell Key Area, and in terms of the 
Finsbury Local Plan (2013) the Employment Priority Area (General), the Farringdon/Smithfields 
Intensification Area and the Bunhill and Clerkenwell Plan Area.  The site is also within the Mount 
Pleasant Neighbourhood Forum Area (for consultation purposes), in addition to a local cycle 
route, which runs along Ray Street, to the south of the site. 

 

6. PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL) 

6.1 Planning permission is sought for the change of use of the ground and lower ground floors from 
office (B1a) to a mix of office (B1a) and associated creche (D1) (Sui Generis), including 
associated external alterations along Crawford Passage, to the east elevation, to replace an 
existing roller shutter with a new crittall glazed door.  

6.2 The existing ground and lower ground floor have a total of 275 sqm of existing floorspace, which 
is solely used as office accommodation. The application seeks to retain 193 sqm (70%) of this 
floorspace as co-working office accommodation, as the primary use, with the remaining 82 sqm 
(30%) located at ground floor used as a crèche, including reception area, as a secondary use 
associated with the office accommodation. The crèche would not operate independently to the 
office accom
[...]
out in phases (pre-refurbishment, refurbishment and post completion). In terms 
of the compliance with Appendix 11 of the Development Management Policies (2013), the 
Council’s Planning Policy team has reviewed this information and concluded that there are some 
areas where the marketing evidence falls short in terms of its compliance with the Council’s 
requirements. The main concerns are the length of time of the marketing, restricted to a total of 9 
months which is below the required 2 years, and the lack of evidence that the advertisement board 
was in place. However, the assessment has concluded that the rest of the report, which was 
carried out independently, is comprehensive and meets the majority of the criteria set out in 
Appendix 11.  

10.11  It is acknowledged that there are concerns in relation to marketing evidence provided. However, 
given the unique nature of the proposed use, this length and detail of marketing evidence is 
considered to justify the loss in this instance.  

Proposed secondary use as a crèche  

10.12  In terms of the proposed use of part of the application site, as a secondary use as a crèche, it is 
important to consider the advice found with Policy DM4.12, in relation to new social infrastructure 
and cultural facilities. It advises that new facilities should be located in areas convenient for 
communities they serve, including by transport modes, accessible, designed to meet the needs of 
future occupants, maximise the shared use of the facility and complement existing uses and 
character of the area, as well as avoid adverse amenity impacts. 

10.13  Whilst a number of these issues are addressed within other sections of the report, the site benefits 
from a central London location and in a highly accessible location, and characterised by both 
commercial and residential uses. In this instance, given the creche would support the function of 
the existing office accommodation and would cover a significant portion of the intern
[...]
; 

 The crèche can only be used by office occupiers when they are on-site using the office 
space (i.e. they cannot leave the site if their child are at the crèche facility); and 

 The crèche would not and could not operate as a separate facility independently of the 
office. 

 
10.16  The introduction of ‘crèche and child care facilities’ is consistent with identified acceptable uses 

within paragraph 1.5 of the Clerkenwell Green Conservation Area Design Guidelines (2002) which 
generally discourages unfettered Class B1 uses.  

10.17  In the event that the application was approved, it is important that the proposed use as office 
accommodation would be retained to function in tandem with the creche and child care facilities, 
and ensure the crèche would not work independently of the office accommodation. As such a 
condition has been recommended for a personal permission to the applicant which requires the 
use of the ground floor and basement levels to return to solely office accommodation if the 
applicant ceases the use of the premises, to ensure that there is no long term loss of business 
floorspace in the form of office accommodation. In addition, a condition restricting any internal 
changes to the layout of the premises without planning permission, including any enlargement, to 
ensure that the crèche facilities would be retained as a secondary use to the primary use as office 
accommodation, has been recommended. 

10.18  Overall, it is considered to be acceptable, on balance, in land use terms given the marketing 
evidence provided, the unique nature of the proposed use, and the above conditions. It is therefore 
considered consistent with the aims of the policies on land use within London Plan 2016 policies 
7.4 (Character) and the Council’s policies CS7 (Bunhill and Clerkenwell) and CS8 (Enhancing 
Islington’s character) of the Core Strategy 2011, Development Management Policies (2013) DM2.1 
(Design) and policy BC8 (Achieving a balanced mix of u
[...]
the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91(1) (a) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
(Chapter 5). 
 

2 Approved plans list 

  CONDITION: The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  
 

WPT_063_0G_EXBO Rev \, WPT_063_0G_DT01 Rev \, WPT_063_0G_DT02/Rev. C, 
Planning Statement dated September 2017 by DP9, Design and Access Statement Rev. 
C dated September 2017, Additional Information – Design and Access Statement, 
Location Plan, Photomontage, Market Demand and Management Statement, KONTOR 
Flexible Office Locations in Clerkenwell, 

 
REASON: To comply with Section 70(1) (a) of the Town and Country Act 1990 as amended 
and the Reason for Grant and also for the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper 
planning. 
 
 
 Page 20



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

3 Materials 

 CONDITION: The development shall be constructed in accordance with the schedule of 
materials noted on the plans. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the details so approved and shall be maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON:  In the interest of securing sustainable development and to ensure that the 
resulting appearance and construction of the development is of a high standard. 
 

4 Hours of use 

 CONDITION: The crèche facilities shall only be in operation during the following times: 
 
Monday to Friday only from 08:00am to 18:00 pm hours  
 
REASON: To protect the amenity of neighbouring properties. 
 
 

5 Noise mitigation measures 

 CONDITION: Full particulars and details of a scheme for sound insulation between the 
proposed ground floor crèche and upper floor residential use of the building shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to works 
commencing on site. 
 
The sound insulation and noise control measures shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the details so approved, shall be implemented prior to the first occupation of the 
development hereby approved, shall be maintained as such thereafter and no change 
therefrom shall take place without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON: To protect the amenity of neighbouring properties. 
 
 

6 Details of refuse and recycling 

 CONDITION: Prior to the first use of the hereby approved crèche facilities, details of the 
refuse and recycling shall be submitted and approved in writing to the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved details shall be implemented in full and retained thereafter. 
 
REASON: To ensure the proposal benefits from adequate refuse and recycling facilities. 
 

7 Details of prams/pushchairs storage 

 CONDITION: Prior to the first use of the hereby approved crèche facilities, details of the 
storage of prams/pushchairs shall be submitted and approved in writing to the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved details shall be implemented in full and retained 
thereafter. 
 
REASON: To ensure the proposal benefits from adequate storage facilities. 
 
 
 

8 Cessation of use 

 CONDITION: Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (Amendment) Order 2016 (or any order revoking and re--enacting 
that Order with or without modification), the premises forming the subject of this permission 
identified on the approved drawings as being used for B1 (office)/D1 (crèche) following the 
cessation of the current use shall revert back to being solely B1a office floorspace and for 
no other purpose including any other purpose within the Schedule of the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes) Order 2015 (as amended, or any order revoking and re-enacting 
that Order).  
 
REASON: To protect the viability of the commercial area. Page 21



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 
 
 

9 Ofsted registering 

 CONDITION: Within 3 months of the co
[...]


XXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B    

Date: 8 January 2018 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2017/1578/FUL (Council’s own) 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Holloway Ward 

Listed building Not Listed 

Conservation Area Not within a conservation area 

Development Plan Mayors Protected Vista – Alexandra Palace viewing terrace to St 
Paul’s Cathedral 
Within 50m of St Mary Magdalene Conservation Area 

Licensing Implications None  

Site Address Willow Court, Eden Grove, London N7 8EH 

Proposal Replacement existing single glazed timber framed windows and 
doors on the northern and southern elevations  with double 
glazed UPVC windows and doors. 

 

Case Officer Emily Benedek 

Applicant Islington Council 

Agent Chelsea Smith 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission – subject to the conditions set 
out in Appendix 1. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item B2



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 
 
 
 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black)) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 28



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 MAP HIGHLIGHTING THE ST MARY MAGDALENE CONSERVATION AREA BOUNDARIES  
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

Image 1: Aerial View of the Application Site 

 

Application Site 

Application Site 

Page 29



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

Image 2: Photograph of the Front of the Site 

 

 

Image 3: Photograph of the Front of the Site in relation to the neighbouring property at 43 Eden Grove 
(located in the St Mary Magdalene Conservation Area) 

 

Page 30



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

    

Image 4: Photograph of the Rear of the Site  

 

 

Image 5: Photograph of modern development at Buckier Court opposi
[...]
recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions as set out in 
Appendix 1 - RECOMMENDATIONS. 

APPENDIX 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

RECOMMENDATION A 
 

That the grant of planning permission be subject to conditions to secure the following: 
 

List of Conditions: 
 

1 Commencement  

 CONDITION: The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91(1) (a) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
(Chapter 5). 
 

2 Approved plans list 

  CONDITION: The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  

 
Design and Access Statement, SLP, 001, 002, WDS01, 011, 012, WDS11, SECS. 
 
REASON: To comply with Section 70(1) (a) of the Town and Country Act 1990 as amended 
and the Reason for Grant and also for the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper 
planning. 
 

3 Materials 

 CONDITION: The development shall be constructed in accordance with the schedule of 
materials noted on the plans. The window frames should have a maximum thickness of 
160mm and the windows should have a maximum depth of 70mm. The development shall 
be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so approved and shall be maintained as 
such thereafter. 
 
REASON:  In the interest of securing sustainable development and to ensure that the 
resulting appearance and construction of the development is of a high standard. 
 

 
List of Informatives: 
 

1 Positive statement 

 To assist applicants in a positive manner, the Local Planning Authority has produced 
policies and written guidance, all of which is available on the Council's website.  
 
A pre-application advice service is also offered and encouraged. 
 
The applicant therefore worked in a proactive manner taking into consideration the policies 
and guidance available 
[...]
gton Local Development Plan 
- Urban Design Guide (2017) 
- St Mary Magdalene Conservation Area Page 38



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

Design Guidelines (2002) 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Islington SE GIS Print Template 

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the controller of Her 

Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

                                    P2017-1578-FUL 

 

29.7m

M
ilton P

lace

GEORGE'S
 R

OAD

ESS

HO
RNSEY S

TREET

Play Area

EDEN

29.8m

G
RO

VE

H
A

R
T
N

O
LL S

T
R

E
E

T

30.4m

30.8m

31.7m

E
A
S
TW

O
O
D
 C

LO
S
E

FB

GEORGE'S
 R

OAD

G
E
A
R
Y
 S

TR
E
E
T

E
D
E
N
 G

R
O
V
E

2
1 

to
 1

2

El Sub Sta

1 to 24

H
artnoll H

ouse

25
3

1 to 10

St J
am

es

FlatsSch
ool

St M
arks

 S
tudios

22 32

40
30

El Sub Sta

1 to
 12

66

Radford

House

1 to
 1

11

St M
arys

 H
ouse

16

20
10

41

12

1 to 39

2

17

23

31

1 
to

 3
6

Geary

House

75

69

57
55

59

67

71

1

7
5

13

9

73

11

3

53

47

45

51

49

1 
to

 1
1 66

W
estb

roo
k

1
 to

 6H
o
use

1 to 76

Shelter

2

Brockway House

1

29

23

25

PH

11

9

1 
to

 2
9

M
ou

nt
 C

ar
m

el

20

43

W
illo

w C
ou

rt

41

1 
to

 2
4

Sacr
ed H

eart 
Cath

olic

Prim
ary

 S
ch

ool

C
ou

rt 1 
to

 2
0

G
ar

an
d1 

to
 1

07

Cul
ve

rin
 C

ou
rt

2

1 to
 1

05

5 to
 7

9

1 
to

 1
87

Buc
kle

r C
ou

rt

1 
to

 6
4

8

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

XX
X

X
X

XXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXX

XXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXX X

XXXX

XXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 Ground Floor, 24 Ray Street, London, EC1R 3DJ
	Map P2017-3825-FUL Ground Floor, 24 Ray Street, London, EC1R 3DJ

	B2 Willow Court, Eden Grove, London, N7 8EH
	Map P2017-1578-FUL 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  8 January 2018 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  8 January 2018 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: James Court, Kay Fletcher, Jenny Kay and Robert Khan 

 
 

Councillor Kat Fletcher in the Chair 
 

327 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
 
Councillor Kat Fletcher welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

328 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Alice Donovan-Hart. 
 

329 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
 
There were no declarations of substitute members.  
 

330 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

331 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
 
The order of business would be as the agenda.  
 

332 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2017 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

333 GROUND FLOOR, 24 RAY STREET, LONDON, EC1R 3DJ (Item B1) 
 
Change of use of ground and lower ground floors from office (B1a) to a mix of office (B1a) 
and associated crèche (D1) (Sui Generis), including replacement of external roller shutter 
door with a double crittall door along Crawford Passage (east elevation). 
(Planning application number: P2017/3825/FUL) 
 
The planning officer advised that condition 8 would be replaced with a time limit condition of 
five years. There would also be an additional condition to ensure that the crèche ran in 
conjunction with the office space and not independently.  
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Concern was raised regarding the loss of 30% office space which was a breach in 
policy.  In response, it was noted that the crèche would support and improve the 



Planning Sub Committee B -  8 January 2018 
 

2 
 

function of the existing office accommodation and would be linked to the office 
space, there would be a time limited condition to control future use and the Local 
Plan detailed that use, such as childcare facilities, could be appropriate. 

 Members also raised concern regarding the length of marketing time which had 
been nine months and not the required two years. It was noted that during the nine 
months marketing period there had been only two offers and the other offer was 
substantially below the rental requested. The marketing evidence was broadly 
complaint with policy and the application was considered to be broadly acceptable 
on balance. 

 Members raised concern that the proposed five year time limit was not usual and 
considered that a shorter time period would be more acceptable. 

 Concerns were raised that hours for construction work were not restricted and could 
cause noise nuisance to local residents. 

 
Councillor Robert Khan proposed a motion to reduce the time limit to three years. This was 
seconded by Councillor James Court and carried. 
Councillor James Court proposed a motion to add a condition to limit building work from 
9am to 5pm on Mondays and Fridays only.  This was seconded by Councillor Jenny Kay 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and the amended condition and additional conditions 
outlined above, the wording of which was delegated to officers and detailed below for 
completeness.  
 
Agreed delegated wording 
 
CONDITION: Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (Amendment) Order 2016 (or any order revoking and re-enacting 
that Order with or without modification), the premises forming the subject of this permission 
identified on the approved drawings as being used for B1 (office)/D1 (crèche) shall cease 
within 3 years of the date of this permission. The use shall revert back to being solely B1a 
office floorspace and for no other purpose including any other purpose within the Schedule 
of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 2015 (as amended, or any order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order).  
 
REASON: To protect the short to long term viability of the commercial area and unjustified 
loss of business floorspace in a highly accessible CAZ location. 
CONDITION: The approved crèche shall not be used independently from the office 
accommodation at both basement and ground floor levels of 24 Ray Street. There shall be 
no use of these crèche facilities hereby approved by public/office users unless used by 
public/office users in conjunction with the approved basement and ground floor office 
accommodation at 24 Ray Street and shall be used in accordance with the approved plans 
and approved management plan and maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON: To protect the viability of the commercial area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  8 January 2018 
 

3 
 

CONDITION: Notwithstanding the hereby approved plans, the hereby approved 
development works shall only take place between the following hours: 
 
9:00am to 17:00pm Monday to Fridays. 
 
There shall be no development works on Saturdays, Sundays or Bank/Public Holidays. 
 
REASON: To protect the amenity of neighbouring properties. 
 

334 WILLOW COURT, EDEN GROVE, LONDON, N7 8EH (Item B2) 
 
Replacement existing single glazed timber framed windows and doors on the northern and 
southern elevations with double glazed UPVC windows and doors. 
(Planning application number: P2017/1578/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Members noted and considered the Councils design and conservation officer’s 
objections to the scheme but assessed the surrounding context and replacement 
windows within the submission and considered that the application was policy 
compliant. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


